
Built on the Bible:
A Barna Study on Bible Engagement

In Partnership with the 
General Council of the Assemblies of God



Vision: to assess the current state of biblical engagement within the 
Assemblies of God and compare that to practicing Christians. 

Objective: to turn this research into action by helping to catalyze 
clear, essential strategies to increase Bible engagement.

1,502 practicing Christians in the US

982 attenders of an Assemblies of God church

275 Protestant senior pastors 

396 Assemblies of God pastors
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Project Details



What is the power of Bible 
engagement?
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Lives reflecting the fruit of the Spirit
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

* % Not at all + not very true of me. Statement presented in the reverse.

[Love] It is easy for me to see the good in others.
[Joy] I can experience joy in my life, even through tough times.
[Peace] I don’t often feel anxious because I know that God is in control.
[Patience] I am often impatient with where I’m at in life.*
[Kindness] I regularly seek opportunities to do something nice for others.
[Goodness] I regularly seek God’s wisdom to help me do the right thing.
[Faithfulness] My friends consider me to be a trustworthy or reliable person.
[Gentleness] I am not easily angered or upset when someone disagrees with me.
[Self-Control] I seldom say or do things that I know would displease God.

% Completely True of Me
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Greater intimacy with the Holy Spirit
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

¾ Yes
¾ No
¾ Not Sure
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6% 8% 10%

High Medium Low

Question: Have you, personally, ever experienced baptism in the Holy Spirit? | Have you, personally, ever experienced speaking in tongues?

Baptism in the Holy Spirit
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High Medium Low

Speaking in Tongues
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Higher priority on “living their faith” in public
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

78% 78%

97%
87%

38%
48%

78%

62%

16% 19%

51%

30%

I would feel confident
sharing about my faith

with someone I just met.

I would feel confident
sharing about my faith

with a close friend who is
not Christian.

I believe the Holy Spirit 
regularly intervenes in 
people’s lives today.

When I’m at work, it’s 
important to me that I do 
excellent work in order to 

bring glory God.

High Moderate Low

% Agree Strongly
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Higher priority on “living their faith” in public, continued 
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level
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72%

32%

49% 51%
45%

14%

34%
29%

14%

The Bible teaches us to
confront those who are

engaging in sinful
behavior.

Christians should speak
out against unfairness or

injustice.

Being a Christian means
making personal

sacrifices for the sake of
others.

The Great Commission
applies to me personally.

High Moderate Low

% Agree Strongly
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11%

66%
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When I die, I will go to
Heaven because I have

tried to obey the 10
Commandments

When I die, I will go to
Heaven because I am

basically a good person.

When I die, I will go to
Heaven because I have
confessed my sins and
have accepted Jesus
Christ as my savior

When I die, I will go to
Heaven because God

loves all people and will
not let them perish.

When I die, I will not go to
Heaven.

I do not know what will
happen after I die

High Medium Low
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whom you regularly interact.

Mostly orthodox views of the Gospel
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level
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Stronger volunteering rates
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

¾ Past 7 days
¾ Past month
¾ Past 6 months
¾ Past year
¾ More than 1 year ago
¾ Never
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11%

8%

5%

11%
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18%

29%

30%

10%
16%

29%

High

Mode
rate

Low

Volunteered at Church Volunteered at a Non-Profit

Question: When, if ever, was the last time you participated in each of the following types of activities?
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More devotion to Scripture and life in the Spirit 
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

95%

49%

62% 61%
67%

70%

20% 22% 24% 22%21%

4% 7% 9% 7%

I feel more
connected to God
when I read the

Bible.

There is a specific
person in the Bible

with whom I can
personally relate.

I incorporate
worship into every
aspect of my life.

I have a clear
understanding of

how to use the gifts
and talents God has

given me.

I experience daily
fellowship with the

Holy Spirit

High Moderate Low

% Completely true of me



68%
63%

58%

67%

77%

66%

50%
45%

36% 39%

52%

43%

54%
50%

39%
35% 38% 40%

Family relationships Friendships Work or Career Personal time /
development

Engagement
at church

My work & personal
life balance

High Moderate Low
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Higher life satisfaction, across the board
Practicing Christians, by Bible engagement level

% Very Satisfied



What does effective Bible engagement—
being built on the Bible—look like?
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Factors of Practical Engagement
• Attending a small group / Bible 

study or Sunday school
• Having an accountability partner 

for Bible reading
• Having time schedule into the day 

for reading the Bible
• Reading the Bible regularly
• Memorizing Scripture regularly
• Praying Scripture
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Practical Bible Engagement



Factors of Emotional Engagement 
• I get excited about reading the Bible.
• Reading the Bible has helped me to 

fall more in love with Jesus.
• Something new is revealed to me 

every time I read the Bible.
• During times of struggle in my life, I 

read the Bible to find answers.
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Emotional Bible Engagement



Factors of Missional Engagement
• Reading the Bible has changed how I 

view the world.
• I'm not sure how to apply what I read in 

the Bible.
• The best thing that can happen to a 

person is to know Jesus.
• What I read in the Bible has a significant 

impact on my priorities in life.
• The Bible is the ultimate authority for 

how a Christian should live their life.
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Missional Bible Engagement
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Built on the Bible: Three Domains of Influence



How does the Assemblies of God 
compare?
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The AG churchgoer is not significantly better than 
the average believer from other streams of 
Christianity.
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How satisfied are you in your life right now?

% Very Satisfied
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Spirit-filled believers do not experience an 
increase in life satisfaction or fruit of the Spirit 
beyond other Christians.

* % Not at all + not very true of me. Statement presented in the reverse.

% Completely True
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Speaking in tongues is a differentiator, but does not 
appear to be a primary driver of Bible engagement.

¾ Yes
¾ No
¾ Not Sure

15%

71%

National Baseline Assemblies of God

Speaking in Tongues
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It’s not enough to just have a high view of Scripture.

69%

94%

31%

6%

National
Baseline

Assemblies of
God

The Bible has some
factual or historical
errors.

The Bible has no
errors.

78%

95%

17%

3%5%
2%

National
Baseline

Assemblies of
God

The Bible is a book of
teachings written by
people which contains
stories and advice.

The Bible tells how the
writers of the Bible
understood the ways and
principles of God.

The Bible is the word of
God.



What do pastors think about
Bible engagement?
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How Pastors Describe Ministry Priorities

Question: Looking at the list below, how would you rank the importance of these areas to your church? Rank them according to priority.

Third priority
Second priority
Top priority

Ranked Order
¢ All Pastors
¢ AG Pastors



38%
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1%

54%

27%

14%

4%
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How Pastors Describe their Preaching Approach

¢ Expository
¢ It varies
¢ Topical / Thematic
¢ Other

All Pastors

AG Pastors

Question: What style of preaching do you typically use? | How many passages of Scripture do you typically include in your sermons?

Pastors use an 
average of 4.5 
passages of scripture 
in a sermon.

The number is 7.3 
among AG pastors.
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AG leaders have a culture of Bible engagement.

Following along 
in their Bible 

during sermons

Inviting the Holy 
Spirit to speak 

through 
scripture

Meditating on 
the meaning of 
a passage in 

the Bible

Taking notes or 
journaling when 

reading the 
Bible

Praying 
scripture

Reading the 
Bible together 
as a family or 

household

Using a Bible 
study guide or 
commentary to 

help them 
understand 

scripture better

Often
Always (weekly)

¢ All Pastors
¢ AG Pastors



It is strategic and urgent to focus on 
Bible engagement as one of the top 
priorities in making resilient disciples.
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